DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: NOVEMBER 2023

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

Referred
T-IX

PCO
1D

OFC.
1.D.

2311-0001

11/01/2023

0809

Main Entrance

Impound

Officer responded to the main
entrance for a parked vehicle
blocking the flow of traffic.
Vehicle was issued
appropriate citation and
impounded

55

1158

2311-0002

11/01/2023

0957

Lot M

Impound

Officer responded to lot M
for a report of an unregistered
vehicle and switched plates.
Appropriate citations were
issued, and vehicle
impounded

55

1158

2311-003

11/01/2023

1545

Lot M

Theft (Under $100) (D)

6(k) SC Vehicle Tag $40.
Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a theft
report. BSU employee
reported their vehicle
registration plate stolen from
their vehicle.

43

1164

2311-0004

11/01/2023

2128

ELLC

Noise Complaint

Officers responded to ELLC
for a report of a disturbance.
Two student roommates were
having a verbal argument.
Students were separated for
the evening. Incident referred
to student conduct.

JA

59

1143

2311-0005

11/03/2023

1116

Natural Science

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to Nursing
building for a medical
emergency. The student was
complaining of pain on their
side. EMS responded and
transported the student to
Doctor’s Hospital

55

1159

12/6/2023

A (ARREST) .....

JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) .....

T-IX (TITLE IX)
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2311-0006

11/06/2023

0820

Thurgood Marshall
Library

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. A student left
their book bag at the library
on 11/4. Upon return to the
library on 11/6, they were
unable to find the book bag.

53

1128

2311-0007

11/06/2023

1115

FPAC

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to FPAC
for a medical emergency. A
student was complaining of
severe abdominal pain. EMS
responded and transported
student to Doctor’s Hospital

53

1142

2311-0008

11/06/2023

2016

James Gym

Medical Emergency

Officer was on duty at James
Gym attending a volleyball
game. Student/player injured
themselves during the game.
EMS responded and
transported them to Doctor’s
Hospital

43

1164

2311-0009

11/07/2023

1014

CMRC

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to CMRC
for a medical emergency.
Student loss unconsciousness.
EMS responded and
transported them to Doctors
Medical Center

55

1142

2311-0010

11/07/2023

0800

FPAC

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. A faculty
member lost their iPad in the
FPAC building. GPS tracker
located the iPad off campus.

1153

1158

2311-0011

11/09/2023

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

2311-0012

11/09/2023

1255

Student Center

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. A student
reported they lost their iPad at

43

1158

12/6/2023
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JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) .....

T-IX (TITLE IX)
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the Student Center on 10/25.
A canvass of the area
produced negative results

2311-0013

11/09/2023

1104

Lot G

Disorderly Conduct

An officer responded to
parking lot G for a report of a
verbal disturbance. A student
and a faculty member were in
a verbal dispute over a
reserved parking space.

55

1158

2311-0014

11/09/2023

1156

Campus Wide

Misc. Incident (Suspicious
Person)

Officer responded to JEP for
a report of a suspicious
person. A faculty member
reported they were followed
by an unknown male subject,
who wanted to make
conversation with them. The
male subject left the area
before officers arrived.

55

1158

2311-0015

11/13/2023

1300

Lot A

Theft (Under $100) (2)

6(k) $60 BSU Parking
Permit. During a patrol
check of parking lot A. A
student advised an officer
their parking permit was
stolen from their vehicle.
Student was advised to
purchase a replacement
parking permit.

53

1158

2311-0016

11/15/2023

1226

Henry Admin

Disorderly Conduct

Officers responded to the
Henry Admin Bldg. for a
disorderly student. The
student was upset about
registering for a class. BSU
staff members were able to
assist the student once their
behavior was de-escalated.

55

1158

2311-0017

11/15/2023

1455

CMRC

Assault (2" Degree) (1)

Officers responded to CMRC
for a fight call. It was

43

1164

12/6/2023
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JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) .....

T-IX (TITLE IX)




DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: NOVEMBER 2023

reported that a student spat in
the face of another, causing a
fight to occur between
multiple students. Members
of the BSU football team
were reportedly involved in
the physical altercation.

2311-0018 | 11/15/2023

2018

McKeldin Gym

Misc. (Information)

BSUPD dispatch received an
anonymous call of a threat to
the BSU campus. The
anonymous caller advised
that a student posted on social
media threatening to shoot up
BSU. There is no
documentation that supports a
threat to BSU campus.

43

1143

2311-0019 | 11/15/2023

2150

Towers Hall

Misc. (Housing
Complaint)

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report.
A student advised a resident
next to them banged on the
wall, screamed, and cursed
for them to be quiet. After the
student complained, the
resident made threating
comments and knocked on
their door laughing.

JA

59

1143

2311-0020 | 11/16/2023

1209

CBGS

Harassment

Officer responded to CBGS
for a report of harassment. A
BSU staff member advised
that a subject would visit their
office unannounced and
uninvited throughout the
course of 4 months, which
made them feel
uncomfortable. Subject was
advised of the University
harassment policy.

55

1158

12/6/2023

A (ARREST) .....

JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) .....

T-IX (TITLE IX)
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2311-0021

11/17/2023

0003

ELLC

Fire Alarm

Officer responded to ELLC
for a fire alarm. A student
burned some food in the
microwave. Alarm was reset
and evacuated residents
returned to their rooms.

59

1145

2311-0022

11/16/2023

2311

ELLC

Assault (2" Degree) (2)

Officers responded to ELLC
for a physical altercation.
Upon arrival, officers
encountered multiple females
engaged in a fight. BSU
students were involved. No
injuries reported. Referred to
the Office of Student
Conduct.

JA

59

1145

2311-0023

11/17/2023

1121

McKeldin Gym

Assault (2" Degree) (3)

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report
of inappropriate touching
complaint. A staff employee
complained of inappropriate
touching from a co-worker,
poking them on the shoulder
on several different
occasions. Staff employee did
advised Co-worker to stop
touching them.

55

1142

2311-0024

11/18/2023

0908

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a
restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

55

1142

2311-0025

11/18/2023

0908

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a
restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

55

1142

12/6/2023

A (ARREST) .....

JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) .....

T-IX (TITLE IX)
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2311-0026

11/18/2023

0929

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a
restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

55

1142

2311-0027

11/18/2023

1002

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a
restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

55

1142

2311-0028

11/18/2023

1031

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a
restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

55

1142

2311-0029

11/18/2023

1056

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a
restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

55

1142

2311-0030

11/18/2023

1120

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a
restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

55

1142

2311-0031

11/18/2023

1159

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a
restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

55

1142

2311-0032

11/18/2023

1215

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a
restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

55

1142

2311-0033

11/18/2023

1215

Lot O

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot O for a vehicle parked in a

55

1159

12/6/2023

A (ARREST) .....

JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) .....

T-IX (TITLE IX)
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restricted area for road repair.
Vehicle was cited and
impounded.

2311-0034

11/20/2023

1019

Lot S

Damaged Vehicle Report
upgraded to an Accident
Report for a Hit & Run)

See Report # 2023-0604

53

1128

2311-0035

11/20/2023

2005

CMRC

Found Property

Officer responded to CMRC
for found property. During a
routine room check, an R.A.
found a pocketknife. The

knife was taken to McKeldin
Gym and placed in property.

43

1159

2311-0036

11/21/2023

0029

CMRC

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to CMRC
for a medical emergency. A
student was experiencing
rapid heartbeat and tightness
in their chest. Student was
transported to Bowie Health
Center.

59

1153

2311-0037

11/22/2023

1015

Off Campus

Welfare Check

Officer responded to JEP for
a welfare check of a student.
The student’s family
members contacted BSUPD
for a welfare check. The
student suffers from bi-polar
and lives in their vehicle on
campus. The student was not
found on BSU campus.
Family member was advised
to notify their local PD.

JA

53

1128

2311-0038

11/28/2023

1357

McKeldin

Medical Emergency

Officer took a medical
emergency report at
McKeldin Gym. Student
advised they fell on
10/3/2023 sustaining injury.
The student reported over a

43

1163

12/6/2023

A (ARREST) .....

JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) .....

T-IX (TITLE IX)
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month later to obtain
medication.

2311-0039

11/27/2023

1735

Robinson Circle

Damaged Property

Officers responded to the
entrance to Robinson Hall for
damage property. A MTA bus
ran over the curb pulling out a
wooden beam which came to
rest partially in the roadway.
There were no reported
injuries. Beam was put back
in its place.

43

1164

2311-0040

11/28/2023

1520

ELLC

Burglary 4th Degree [@)

5(b) $20 Driver’s license
Officer responded to
McKeldin for a burglary
report. Student went home for
the holiday and left their
wallet on the desk in their
room at ELLC. Upon
returning, the student notice
their wallet was missing and
reported it to BSUPD.

43

1143

2311-0041

11/29/2023

N/A

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

N/A

1163

2311-0042

11/29/2023

1521

Lot L

Issued in Error

Issued in Error, converted to
accident (2023-0615)

43

1164

2311-0043

11/30/2023

N/A

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

N/A

1163

2311-0044

11/30/2023

N/A

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

N/A

1163

2311-0045

11/30/2023

N/A

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

Issued in Error

N/A

1163

2311-0046

11/30/2023

1945

CMRC

Disorderly Conduct

Officer observed two students
arguing outside of CMRC.
Upon approach, one of the
students involved left the
scene. The other student
remained on scene with their
friend who is also a student.
The argument was over
missing property.

43

1143

12/6/2023

A (ARREST) .....

JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) .....

T-IX (TITLE IX)
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2311-0047

11/30/2023

2216

Haley Hall

Disorderly Conduct

Officer responded to Haley
Hall for disorderly student
arguing. Upon contact one of
the student refused to provide
any information. A witness
both involved parties were
arguing. The argument was
not physical. Resident
director on scene advised
both parties to stay away
from each other

59

1143

12/6/2023

A (ARREST) .....

JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) .....

T-IX (TITLE IX)




