	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST	Referred	PCO	OFC.
CASE#						JA	T-IX	ID	I.D.
2311-0001	11/01/2023	0809	Main Entrance	Impound	Officer responded to the main entrance for a parked vehicle blocking the flow of traffic. Vehicle was issued appropriate citation and impounded			55	1158
2311-0002	11/01/2023	0957	Lot M	Impound	Officer responded to lot M for a report of an unregistered vehicle and switched plates. Appropriate citations were issued, and vehicle impounded			55	1158
2311-003	11/01/2023	1545	Lot M	Theft (Under \$100) (1)	6(k) SC Vehicle Tag \$40. Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a theft report. BSU employee reported their vehicle registration plate stolen from their vehicle.			43	1164
2311-0004	11/01/2023	2128	ELLC	Noise Complaint	Officers responded to ELLC for a report of a disturbance. Two student roommates were having a verbal argument. Students were separated for the evening. Incident referred to student conduct.	JA		59	1143
2311-0005	11/03/2023	1116	Natural Science	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to Nursing building for a medical emergency. The student was complaining of pain on their side. EMS responded and transported the student to Doctor's Hospital			55	1159

2311-0006	11/06/2023	0820	Thurgood Marshall Library	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a lost property report. A student left their book bag at the library on 11/4. Upon return to the library on 11/6, they were unable to find the book bag.	53	1128
2311-0007	11/06/2023	1115	FPAC	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to FPAC for a medical emergency. A student was complaining of severe abdominal pain. EMS responded and transported student to Doctor's Hospital	53	1142
2311-0008	11/06/2023	2016	James Gym	Medical Emergency	Officer was on duty at James Gym attending a volleyball game. Student/player injured themselves during the game. EMS responded and transported them to Doctor's Hospital	43	1164
2311-0009	11/07/2023	1014	CMRC	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to CMRC for a medical emergency. Student loss unconsciousness. EMS responded and transported them to Doctors Medical Center	55	1142
2311-0010	11/07/2023	0800	FPAC	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a lost property report. A faculty member lost their iPad in the FPAC building. GPS tracker located the iPad off campus.	1153	1158
2311-0011	11/09/2023		Issued in Error	Issued in Error			
2311-0012	11/09/2023	1255	Student Center	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a lost property report. A student reported they lost their iPad at	43	1158

12/6/2023

A (ARREST) JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) T-IX (TITLE IX)

					11 0 1 10/05		
					the Student Center on 10/25.		
					A canvass of the area		
					produced negative results		
2311-0013	11/09/2023	1104	Lot G	Disorderly Conduct	An officer responded to	55	1158
					parking lot G for a report of a		
					verbal disturbance. A student		
					and a faculty member were in		
					a verbal dispute over a		
					reserved parking space.		
2311-0014	11/09/2023	1156	Campus Wide	Misc. Incident (Suspicious	Officer responded to JEP for	55	1158
			1	Person)	a report of a suspicious		
				,	person. A faculty member		
					reported they were followed		
					by an unknown male subject,		
					who wanted to make		
					conversation with them. The		
					male subject left the area		
					before officers arrived.		
2311-0015	11/13/2023	1300	Lot A	Theft (Under \$100) (2)	6(k) \$60 BSU Parking	53	1158
2311-0013	11/13/2023	1300	Lot II		Permit. During a patrol	33	1130
					check of parking lot A. A		
					student advised an officer		
					their parking permit was stolen from their vehicle.		
					Student was advised to		
					purchase a replacement		
2211 0015	11/17/2022	100 5			parking permit.		44.50
2311-0016	11/15/2023	1226	Henry Admin	Disorderly Conduct	Officers responded to the	55	1158
					Henry Admin Bldg. for a		
					disorderly student. The		
					student was upset about		
					registering for a class. BSU		
					staff members were able to		
					assist the student once their		
					behavior was de-escalated.		
2311-0017	11/15/2023	1455	CMRC	Assault (2 nd Degree) (1)	Officers responded to CMRC	43	1164
					for a fight call. It was		

					reported that a student spat in the face of another, causing a fight to occur between multiple students. Members of the BSU football team were reportedly involved in the physical altercation.			
2311-0018	11/15/2023	2018	McKeldin Gym	Misc. (Information)	BSUPD dispatch received an anonymous call of a threat to the BSU campus. The anonymous caller advised that a student posted on social media threatening to shoot up BSU. There is no documentation that supports a threat to BSU campus.		43	1143
2311-0019	11/15/2023	2150	Towers Hall	Misc. (Housing Complaint)	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report. A student advised a resident next to them banged on the wall, screamed, and cursed for them to be quiet. After the student complained, the resident made threating comments and knocked on their door laughing.	JA	59	1143
2311-0020	11/16/2023	1209	CBGS	Harassment	Officer responded to CBGS for a report of harassment. A BSU staff member advised that a subject would visit their office unannounced and uninvited throughout the course of 4 months, which made them feel uncomfortable. Subject was advised of the University harassment policy.		55	1158

2311-0021	11/17/2023	0003	ELLC	Fire Alarm	Officer responded to ELLC for a fire alarm. A student burned some food in the microwave. Alarm was reset and evacuated residents returned to their rooms.		59	1145
2311-0022	11/16/2023	2311	ELLC	Assault (2 nd Degree) (2)	Officers responded to ELLC for a physical altercation. Upon arrival, officers encountered multiple females engaged in a fight. BSU students were involved. No injuries reported. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	59	1145
2311-0023	11/17/2023	1121	McKeldin Gym	Assault (2 nd Degree) (3)	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report of inappropriate touching complaint. A staff employee complained of inappropriate touching from a co-worker, poking them on the shoulder on several different occasions. Staff employee did advised Co-worker to stop touching them.		55	1142
2311-0024	11/18/2023	0908	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot O for a vehicle parked in a restricted area for road repair. Vehicle was cited and impounded.		55	1142
2311-0025	11/18/2023	0908	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot O for a vehicle parked in a restricted area for road repair. Vehicle was cited and impounded.		55	1142

2311-0026	11/18/2023	0929	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking	55	1142
					lot O for a vehicle parked in a		
					restricted area for road repair.		
					Vehicle was cited and		
					impounded.		
2311-0027	11/18/2023	1002	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking	55	1142
					lot O for a vehicle parked in a		
					restricted area for road repair.		
					Vehicle was cited and		
					impounded.		
2311-0028	11/18/2023	1031	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking	55	1142
					lot O for a vehicle parked in a		
					restricted area for road repair.		
					Vehicle was cited and		
					impounded.		
2311-0029	11/18/2023	1056	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking	55	1142
					lot O for a vehicle parked in a		
					restricted area for road repair.		
					Vehicle was cited and		
					impounded.		
2311-0030	11/18/2023	1120	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking	55	1142
					lot O for a vehicle parked in a		
					restricted area for road repair.		
					Vehicle was cited and		
					impounded.		
2311-0031	11/18/2023	1159	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking	55	1142
					lot O for a vehicle parked in a		
					restricted area for road repair.		
					Vehicle was cited and		
					impounded.		
2311-0032	11/18/2023	1215	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking	55	1142
					lot O for a vehicle parked in a		
					restricted area for road repair.		
					Vehicle was cited and		
					impounded.		
2311-0033	11/18/2023	1215	Lot O	Impound	Officer responded to parking	55	1159
					lot O for a vehicle parked in a		

12/6/2023

A (ARREST)

JA (JUDICIAL AFFAIRS) T-IX (TITLE IX)

2311-0034	11/20/2023	1019	Lot S	Damaged Vehicle Report upgraded to an Accident	restricted area for road repair. Vehicle was cited and impounded. See Report # 2023-0604		53	1128
				Report for a Hit & Run)				
2311-0035	11/20/2023	2005	CMRC	Found Property	Officer responded to CMRC for found property. During a routine room check, an R.A. found a pocketknife. The knife was taken to McKeldin Gym and placed in property.		43	1159
2311-0036	11/21/2023	0029	CMRC	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to CMRC for a medical emergency. A student was experiencing rapid heartbeat and tightness in their chest. Student was transported to Bowie Health Center.		59	1153
2311-0037	11/22/2023	1015	Off Campus	Welfare Check	Officer responded to JEP for a welfare check of a student. The student's family members contacted BSUPD for a welfare check. The student suffers from bi-polar and lives in their vehicle on campus. The student was not found on BSU campus. Family member was advised to notify their local PD.	JA	53	1128
2311-0038	11/28/2023	1357	McKeldin	Medical Emergency	Officer took a medical emergency report at McKeldin Gym. Student advised they fell on 10/3/2023 sustaining injury. The student reported over a		43	1163

					month later to obtain		
					medication.		
2311-0039	11/27/2023	1735	Robinson Circle	Damaged Property	Officers responded to the entrance to Robinson Hall for damage property. A MTA bus ran over the curb pulling out a wooden beam which came to rest partially in the roadway. There were no reported injuries. Beam was put back in its place.	43	1164
2311-0040	11/28/2023	1520	ELLC	Burglary 4th Degree (1)	5(b) \$20 Driver's license Officer responded to McKeldin for a burglary report. Student went home for the holiday and left their wallet on the desk in their room at ELLC. Upon returning, the student notice their wallet was missing and reported it to BSUPD.	43	1143
2311-0041	11/29/2023	N/A	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	N/A	1163
2311-0042	11/29/2023	1521	Lot L	Issued in Error	Issued in Error, converted to accident (2023-0615)	43	1164
2311-0043	11/30/2023	N/A	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	N/A	1163
2311-0044	11/30/2023	N/A	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	N/A	1163
2311-0045	11/30/2023	N/A	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	Issued in Error	N/A	1163
2311-0046	11/30/2023	1945	CMRC	Disorderly Conduct	Officer observed two students arguing outside of CMRC. Upon approach, one of the students involved left the scene. The other student remained on scene with their friend who is also a student. The argument was over missing property.	43	1143

2311-0047	11/30/2023	2216	Haley Hall	Disorderly Conduct	Officer responded to Haley Hall for disorderly student arguing. Upon contact one of the student refused to provide any information. A witness both involved parties were arguing. The argument was not physical. Resident director on scene advised both parties to stay away from each other		59	1143